cause monopolistic practices and/ or cause unfair 

business competition and/ or harm the community; 

and/ or b. determination of compensation payment 

(Article 47 paragraph (2) letter f); and/ or c. 

imposition of fines as low as Rp. 1,000,000,000.00 

(one billion rupiah) and as high as Rp. 

25,000,000,000.00 (twenty-five billion rupiah) 

(Article 47 of the Business Competition Law);  

2. For violations of article 22 may also be subject to a 

basic criminal sentence: 

a. criminal fines as low as Rp. 5,000,000,000.00 (five 

billion rupiah) and as high as Rp. 

25,000,000,000.00 (twenty-five billion rupiah),  

b. or imprisonment in lieu of a fine for up to 5 (five) 

months,  

c. criminal fines as low as Rp. 1,000,000,000.00 (one 

billion rupiah) and a maximum of Rp. 

5,000,000,000.00 (five billion rupiah),  

d. or imprisonment in lieu of a fine for a maximum of